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DEFOGGER™ ANTI-FOG KIT
MEDICAL DEVICE

SINGLE PATIENT USE

STERILIZED WITH IRRADIATION

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

GENERAL
The following information should be read prior to use of 
this device. The DeFogger Anti Fog Kit is a sterile, single use, 
disposable anti fog solution and sponge designed for use 
on scopes and camera lens during laparoscopic,
gastroscopic and arthroscopic surgeries.

INTENDED USE
The DeFogger Anti Fog Kit is used during operative 
laparoscopy, gastroscopy or arthroscopy, to help prevent 
the scope or camera lens from fogging.

CAUTIONS/WARNINGS
The DeFogger Anti Fog Kit is not intended to be used in 
or around the eyes. If DeFogger comes in contact with the 
eyes, immediately flush with water and contact a physician.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

LAPAROSCOPY AND GASTROSCOPY
1.	 Remove paper backing from sponge and place sponge 

onto sterile drape.
2.	 Twist off tube tip and apply five or six drops of DeFogger 

to sponge.
3.	 Touch end of scope to sponge, dry excess solution with 

a sterile sponge.
4.	 Apply one drop of DeFogger to eyepiece of scope, wipe 

dry with a sterile sponge.
5.	 Repeat as necessary.

FOR ARTHROSCOPY
1.	 Apply DeFogger to the camera lens and scope eyepiece.
2.	 Dry the excess solution with a sterile sponge.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 
Do not store product at extreme temperatures or in a 

moist/damp environment.

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country 
where the patient resides, serious incidents must be 
reported to DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as 
to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN 
WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

NÉCESSAIRE ANTIBUÉE DEFOGGER™
DISPOSITIF MÉDICAUX

PRODUIT RESERVE A L’UTILISATION SUR UN SEUL PATIENT

STÉRILISÉ PAR IRRADIATION

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 
ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT 
PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR 
PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN PRATICIEN 
AGRÉÉ.

DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE
Lire les informations suivantes avant d’employer ce produit. 
Le Nécessaire DeFogger se compose d’une solution 
antibuée stérile, jetable, à usage unique, et d’une
éponge à utiliser sur les objectifs des instruments et de la 
caméra lors d’interventions laparoscopiques,
gastroscopiques et arthroscopiques.

USAGE PRÉVU
Le Nécessaire antibuée DeFogger est employé lors d’une 
laparoscopie, gastroscopie ou arthroscopie afin d’empêcher 
la formation de buée sur l’objectif de l’instrument ou de la
caméra.

PRÉCAUTIONS/MISES EN GARDE
Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans ni autour des yeux. 
Si le DeFogger entre en contact avec les yeux, rincer 
immédiatement à l’eau et appeler un médecin.

MODE D’EMPLOI

LAPAROSCOPIE ET GASTROSCOPIE
1.	 Retirer le support de l’éponge et placer cette dernière sur 

un champ stérile.
2.	 Briser l’extrémité du tube et appliquer cinq ou six 

gouttes de DeFogger sur l’éponge.
3.	 Passer l’éponge sur l’extrémité de l’instrument et sécher 

l’excédent de solution à l’aide d’une éponge stérile.
4.	 Appliquer une goutte de DeFogger sur l’oculaire de 

l’instrument et sécher à l’aide d’une éponge stérile.
5.	 Répéter l’opération si nécessaire.

EN CAS D’ARTHROSCOPIE
1.	 Appliquer le DeFogger sur l’objectif de la caméra et 

l’oculaire de l’arthroscope.

2.	 Sécher l’excédent de solution à l’aide d’une éponge stérile.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT
Ne pas conserver le produit à des températures extrêmes, ni 
dans un environnement moite/humide.

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente 
du pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-
d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date 
d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL 
REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES 
GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
ARTICULIER.

JUEGO ANTIEMPAÑO DEFOGGER™
DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ÚSESE UNA POR PACIENTE

ESTERILIZADO CON RADIACIÓN

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN 
DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL 
SANITARIO AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

CONSIDERACIONES GENERALES
Lea la siguiente información antes de utilizar el producto. 
El Juego antiempaño DeFogger es una solución y esponja 
antiempaño estéril y desechable para un solo uso diseñada 
para ser utilizada en instrumentos ópticos y lentes de
cámaras durante intervenciones de laparoscopia, 
gastroscopia y artroscopias.

USO INDICADO
El Juego antiempaño DeFogger está indicado para 
ser utilizado durante intervenciones de laparoscopia, 
gastroscopia o artroscopia para impedir que se empañe
instrumento óptico o la lente de la cámara.

PRECAUCIONES/ADVERTENCIAS
El Juego antiempaño DeFogger no está indicado para ser 
utilizado en los ojos o en su cercanía. Si el DeFogger entra en 
contacto con los ojos, enjuáguese inmediatamente con agua
y llame a un médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

LAPAROSCOPIA Y GASTROSCOPIA
1.	 Retire el revestimiento de papel de la esponja y colóquela 

en un paño estéril.
2.	 Desenrosque la punta del tubo y aplique cinco o seis gotas 

de DeFogger a la esponja.
3.	 Aplique el extremo de la esponja a la lente. Seque la 

solución excesiva con una esponja estéril.
4.	 Aplique una gota de DeFogger a la pieza ocular de la lente 

y séquela con un esponja estéril.
5.	 Repita el procedimiento según sea necesario.

PARA ARTROSCOPÍA
1.	 Aplique DeFogger a la lente de la cámara y a la pieza ocular.

2.	 Seque la solución excesiva con una esponja estéril.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
No almacene el producto a temperaturas extremas ni en 
lugares húmedos.

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida 
el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra 
defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) 
días a partir de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS 
ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, 
INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.

DEFOGGER™ ANTIBESCHLAG-SATZ
MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

GESTERILISEERD MET BEHULP VAN STRALING

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK 
UITSLUITEND OP 

VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 

PERSONEEL 

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT 
PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF 
EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Die folgenden Informationen sollten vor der Verwendung 
dieses Geräts gelesen werden. Beim DeFogger Antibeschlag-
Satz handelt es sich um eine sterile Antibeschlag-Lösung und
einen Schwamm zum Einmalgebrauch, die für die 
Verwendung für Mikroskope und Kameralinsen bei 
laparaskopischen, gastroskopischen und arthroskopischen 
Eingriffen bestimmt sind.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Der DeFogger Antibeschlag-Satz wird bei operativen 
Laparoskopien, Gastroskopien oder Arthroskopien 
verwendet, um das Beschlagen des Mikroskops bzw. der 
Kameralinse zu verhindern.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN/WARNHINWEISE
Der DeFogger Antibeschlag-Satz darf nicht in den Augen 
oder um die Augen herum angewendet werden. Falls die 
DeFogger- Lösung mit den Augen in Kontakt kommen sollte,
muß sofort mit Wasser gespült und ein Arzt benachrichtigt 
werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

LAPAROSKOPIE UND GASTROSKOPIE
1.	 Papierauflage vom Schwamm entfernen und diesen auf 

ein steriles Abdecktuch legen.
2.	 Tubenspitze abdrehen und fünf oder sechs Tropfen 

DeFogger auf den Schwamm auftragen.
3.	 Mit dem Ende des Mikroskops den Schwammberühren 

und die überschüssige Lösung mit einem sterilen 
Schwamm aufnehmen.

4.	 Einen Tropfen DeFogger auf das Okular des Mikroskops 

auftragen und das Okular mit einem sterilen Schwamm 
trockenwischen.

5.	 Den Vorgang ggf. wiederholen.

FÜR DIE ARTHROSKOPIE
1.	 DeFogger auf die Kameralinse und das Okular des 

Mikroskops auftragen.
2.	 Überschüssige Lösung mit einem sterilen Schwamm 

aufnehmen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 
Das Produkt nicht bei extremen Temperaturen oder in feuchter 
Umgebung aufbewahren.

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei 
DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE TRITT 
AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH 
DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT 
FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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KIT ELIMINAZIONE CONDENSA 
DEFOGGER™

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI

PER UTILIZZO SU UN UNICO PAZIENTE

STERILIZZATO CON IRRADIAZIONE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO A 
MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A OPERATORI 
SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Prima di usare questo dispositivo, leggere attentamente 
le istruzioni fornite di seguito. Il Kit eliminazione condensa 
DeFogger è una soluzione antiappannante sterile e 
monouso contenente un tamponcino da utilizzare su
strumenti endoscopici e lenti della videocamera durante 
interventi laparoscopici, gastroscopici e artroscopici.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Il Kit eliminazione condensa DeFogger è stato studiato per 
l’uso durante interventi di laparoscopia, gastroscopia o 
artroscopia per evitare l’appannamento dello strumento
endoscopico o della lente della videocamera.

ATTENZIONE/AVVERTENZA
Il Kit eliminazione condensa DeFogger non deve essere 
utilizzato sugli occhi o nella zona circostante. Nel caso 
DeFogger venga a contatto con gli occhi, risciacquare con 
acqua immediatamente e contattare un medico.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

LAPAROSCOPIA E GASTROSCOPIA
1.	 Rimuovere la carta sul retro del tamponcino e posizionare 

quest’ultimo su una copertura sterile.
2.	 Ruotare la punta del tubo per rimuoverla e quindi 

applicare cinque o sei gocce di antiappannante 
(DeFogger) sul tamponcino.

3.	 Con il tamponcino toccare l’estremità dello strumento 
endoscopico ed asciugare la soluzione in eccesso con un 
tamponcino sterile.

4.	 Applicare una goccia di antiappannante (DeFogger) 

sull’oculare dello strumento endoscopico ed asciugare 
con un tamponcino sterile.

5.	 Se necessario ripetere l’operazione.

PER ARTROSCOPIA
1.	 Applicare l’antiappannante (DeFogger) alla lente della 

videocamera e all’oculare dello trumento endoscopico.
2.	 Asciugare la soluzione in eccesso con un tamponcino 

sterile.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 
Non conservare il prodotto a temperature estreme o in un 
ambiente umido.

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni 
dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto 
riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE 
DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE 
LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

KIT ANTI-EMBACIAMENTO DEFOGGER™
DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

ESTERILIZADO COM IRRADIÇÃO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA 
OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE 
A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE 
SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

GENERALIDADES
As informações seguintes deverão ser lidas antes da 
utilização deste dispositivo. O Kit anti-embaciamento 
DeFogger é constituído por uma solução e por uma esponja 
antiembaciamento esterilizadas, de uma única utilização e 
descartáveis, concebidas para utilização em instrumentos de 
observação e lentes de câmara durante laparoscopias,
gastroscopias e artroscopias.

INDICAÇÕES
O Kit anti-embaciamento DeFogger é utilizado durante 
laparoscopias, gastroscopias ou artroscopias, para evitar que 
o aparelho de observação e a lente da câmara embaciem.

PRECAUÇÕES/ADVERTÊNCIAS
O Kit anti-embaciamento DeFogger não deve ser utilizado 
nos olhos ou à volta deles. Se o DeFogger entrar em contacto 
com os olhos, enxagúe imediatamente com água e chame
um médico.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

LAPAROSCOPIA E GASTROSCOPIA
1.	 Retire o papel de protecção da esponja e coloque-a num 

campo esterilizado.
2.	 Retire a tampa da bisnaga e aplique cinco ou seis gotas de 

DeFogger na esponja.
3.	 Toque com a extremidade do instrumento de observação 

na esponja e seque a solução excedente com uma esponja 
esterilizada.

4.	 Aplique uma gota de DeFogger na ocular do instrumento 
de observação e seque com uma esponja esterilizada.

5.	 Repita conforme for necessário.

PARA ARTROSCOPIA
1.	 Aplique DeFogger na lente da câmara e na ocular do 

instrumento de observação.
2.	 Seque o excesso de solução com uma esponja esterilizada.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 
Não armazenar o produto em temperaturas extremas ou em um 
ambiente úmido/molhado.

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do 
paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à 
DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) 
dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à 
qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO 
DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS 
IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A 
UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

DEFOGGER™ ANTI-WASEMSET
MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

GESTERILISEERD MET BEHULP VAN STRALING

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK 
UITSLUITEND OP 

VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 

PERSONEEL 

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT 
PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF 
EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

ALGEMEEN
Lees de volgende informatie alvorens dit product te 
gebruiken. De DeFogger antiwasemset bevat een steriele, 
disposable antiwasem oplossing voor eenmalig gebruik en
een spons voor het schoonmaken van apparaten en 
cameralenzen tijdens laparoscopische, gastroscopische en
artroscopische chirurgie.

GEBRUIK
De DeFogger anti-wasemset wordt gebruikt tijdens 
operatieve laparoscopie, gastroscopie of artroscopie om te 
vermijden dat het kijkinstrument of de cameralens beslaat.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN/
WAARSCHUWINGEN
De DeFogger anti-wasemset mag niet in of rond de ogen 
worden gebruikt. Als DeFogger met de ogen in aanraking 
komt, onmiddellijk met water spoelen en een arts 
raadplegen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

LAPAROSCOPIE EN GASTROSCOPIE
1.	 Verwijder het papier van de achterzijde van de spons en 

leg de spons op een steriele doek.
2.	 Verwijder het puntje van de tube en breng vijf of zes 

druppels DeFogger op de spons aan.
3.	 Breng het uiteinde van het kijkinstrument in aanraking 

met de spons en droog de overtollige oplossing op met 
een steriele spons.

4.	 Breng één druppel DeFogger aan op het oculair van het 
kijkinstrument en wrijf het droog met een steriele spons.

5.	 Herhaal, indien nodig.

VOOR ARTROSCOPIE
1.	 Breng DeFogger aan op de cameralens en het oculair van 

het kijkinstrument.
2.	 Wrijf de overtollige oplossing af met een steriele spons.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 
Bewaar het product niet bij extreme temperaturen of in 
een vochtige/natte omgeving.

DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de 
bevoegde instantie in het land waarin de patiënt 
woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN 
IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN 
GARANTIES INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR 
EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  

DEFOGGER™ ANTI-DUG-SÆT
MEDICINSK UDSTYR

MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES

STERILISERET VHA STRÅLING

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX

RECEPTPLIGTIG AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING BEGRÆNSER DENNE 
ANORDNING TIL SALG ELLER ANVENDELSE AF ELLER PÅ 
ORDINATION AF EN LÆGE.

GENERELT
Følgende information bør læses, inden anordningen tages i 
brug. DeFogger anti-dugsættet består af en steril anti-dug-
opløsning til engangsbrug og en svamp til engangsbrug
beregnet til brug på endoskop- og kameralinser under 
laparoskopiske, gastroskopiske og artroskopiske indgreb.

BEREGNET ANVENDELSE
DeFogger anti-dug-sættet anvendes ved operativ 
laparoskopi, gastroskopi eller artroskopi til at modvirke 
dannelse af dug på endoskop- eller kameralinse.

FORHOLDSREGLER/ADVARSLER
DeFogger anti-dug-sættet er ikke beregnet til anvendelse 
i eller omkring øjnene. Hvis DeFogger kommer i øjnene, 
skylles straks med vand, og læge kontaktes.

BRUGSANVISNING

LAPAROSKOPI OG GASTROSKOPI
1.	 Fjern papirbelægningen på svampen, og læg svampen 

på et sterilt afdækningstykke.
2.	 Skru flaskens spids af, og dryp fem eller seks dråber 

DeFogger på svampen.
3.	 Lad endoskopets ende berøre svampen, og fjern 

overskydende væske med en steril serviet.
4.	 Læg en enkelt dråbe DeFogger på endoskopets okular, 

og tør det med en steril serviet.
5.	 Gentag efter behov.

VED ARTROSKOPI
1.	 Brug DeFogger-anti-dug-midlet på kameralinsen samt på 

endoskopets okular.
2.	 Fjern overskydende væske med en steril serviet.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORTFORHOLD
Opbevar ved rumtemperatur, og undgå overdreven varme 
og luftfugtighed.

OPBEVARES TØRT

HOLD DIG VÆK FRA SOLLYS

Udover den behørige myndighed i det land, hvor patienten 
har bopæl, skal alvorlige hændelser ligeledes indberettes til 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyal®-produkter er under garanti i et hundrede og tyve 
(120) dage fra forsendelsesdatoen fra DeRoyal med hensyn 
til produktkvalitet og udførelse. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGE GARANTIER 
TRÆDER I STEDET FOR SIG ALLE GARANTIER, HERUNDER GARANTIER 
VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

DEFOGGER™ ANTI-IMSET
MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN INDIVIDUELL PATIENT

STERILISERAD MED STRÅLNING

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

ALLMÄNT
Följande information bör läsas igenom innan produkten tas i 
bruk. DeFogger anti-imset består av en steril engångslösning 
och en svamp, och är avsett att förhindra imning på skop 
och kameralins under laparoskopiska, gastroskopiska och 
artroskopiska operationer.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
DeFogger anti-imset används under operativ laparoskopi, 
gastroskopi eller artroskopi för att förhindra att skop eller 
kameralins immar igen.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER/VARNINGAR
DeFogger anti-imset är inte avsett för användning i eller runt 
ögonen. Om DeFogger kommer i ögonen: skölj omedelbart 
med vatten och kontakta läkare.

BRUKSANVISNING

LAPAROSKOPI OCH GASTROSKOPI
1.	 Avlägsna skyddspapperet från svampen och placera 

svampen på en steril duk.
2.	 Vrid av tubspetsen och applicera fem eller sex droppar 

DeFogger på svampen.
3.	 Tryck skopets ände mot svampen. Torka bort överflödig 

lösning med en steril svamp.
4.	 Applicera en droppe DeFogger på skopets okular. Torka av 

med en steril svamp.
5.	 Upprepa om nödvändigt.

FÖR ARTROSKOPI
1.	 Applicera DeFogger på kameralinsen och skopets okular.
2.	 Torka bort överflödig lösning med en steril svamp.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvara inte produkten i extrema temperaturer eller i en 

fuktig/våt omgivning.

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där 
patienten bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo 
(120) dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE 
GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT 
SÄRSKILT SYFTE.


